MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

Chapter 11

AN ACT to Extend the Charter of the Patten Water and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Extension of powers. The rights, powers and privileges granted by chapter 76 of the private and special laws of 1943 are hereby extended for a term of 2 years from the time when the same would otherwise expire.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 12

AN ACT to Extend the Charter of the Vanceboro Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Extension of powers. The rights, powers and privileges granted by chapter 78 of the private and special laws of 1943 are hereby extended for a term of 2 years from the time when the same would otherwise expire.

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 13

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the Brunswick and Topsham Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1903, c. 158, § 10, amended. Section 10 of chapter 158 of the private and special laws of 1903, entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Brunswick and Topsham Water District" is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 10. Rates; running expenses; payment of interest; sinking fund. All individuals, firms and corporations, whether private, public or municipal, shall pay to the treasurer of said district the rates established by said board of trustees for the water used by them, and said rates shall be uniform within the district. Said rates shall be so established as to provide revenue for the following purposes:
 - I. To pay the current running expenses for maintaining the water system and provide for such extensions and renewals as may become necessary.
 - II. To provide for payment of the interest on the indebtedness of the district.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1947

CHAP. 14

III. To provide each year a sum equal to not less than one nor more than four per cent of the entire indebtedness of the district, which sum shall be turned into a sinking fund to provide for the final extinguishment of the funded debt. The money set aside for the sinking fund shall be devoted to the retirement of the obligations of the district or invested in such securities as savings banks are allowed to hold.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 14

AN ACT Relating to the Superintending School Committee for the Town of Caribou.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1939, c. 46, § 2, amended. The last paragraph of section 2 of chapter 46 of the private and special laws of 1939 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- '6. One member Members of the superintending school committee, hereinafter called the school committee, to serve for a term of 3 years, in accordance with the provisions of section 5 of this chapter.'
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1939, c. 46, § 5, amended. Section 5 of chapter 46 of the private and special laws of 1939, as amended by section 1 of chapter 68 of the private and special laws of 1945, is hereby further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 5. Number of boards and directors. There shall be in all 5 town councillors, 3 managers of the Jefferson Cary Hospital Fund, 5 not less than 3 nor more than 7 members of the superintending school committee, 3 members of the public library committee, 7 elected directors of the Cary Hospital together with the 2 aforesaid ex officio members according to section 3. Members of these boards and committees whose terms have not expired on the effective date of this act shall continue to serve until the expiration of their term. In case of vacancies in any of these offices at an annual meeting of the body which has the power to elect said officers as provided for by sections 2 and 3, their successors shall be elected to fill only the unexpired term.'
- Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1939, c. 46, § 5-A, amended. Section 5-A of chapter 46 of the private and special laws of 1939, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 68 of the private and special laws of 1945, is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - 'Sec. 5-A. Election of and change in number of members of school